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ASX Compliance Pty Limited
Level 40, 152-158 St Georges Terrace
PERTH WA 6000

Attention: Ben Secrett, Senior Adviser, ASX Listings Compliance

Dear Ben

AVZ MINERALS LIMITED (“COMPANY”) – ASX AWARE LETTER

I refer to your letter of 10 March 2017.

The Company provides an answer separately each of the questions as requested by ASX:

1. Does the Company consider the information in the Licence Announcement, and in particular the service
of the writ on the Company, to be information that a reasonable person would expect to have a material
effect on the price or value of its securities?

No

2. If the answer to question 1 is “no”, please advise the basis for that view.

The Licence Announcement of 9 March 2017 advised that the Company had been served with a writ of
summons filed in the Supreme Court of Western Australia and named the plaintiff, MMCS Strategic 1
(MMCS). The writ is seeking the Supreme Court of Western Australia to declare that the rights conferred
under PE 12202 issued by the Ministry of Mines in the Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) remain valid.

The Company had already released the following statement to the ASX (on 10 February 2017):

“Subsequent to the 2 February 2017 announcement, AVZ has been advised a third party that previously
held an indirect interest in a historic licence at Manono (PE 12202) is claiming the cancellation of that
licence in 2016 by the DRC Mining Registry was invalid. AVZ understands the DRC Minister of Mines has
previously rejected an appeal against the cancellation (ie. upheld the cancellation). AVZ’s joint venture
partner La Congolaise D’exploitation Miniere SA (Cominiere, a State owned enterprise) has also made
standard representations and warranties to AVZ with respect to the validity of title as part of the joint
venture agreement. AVZ’s due diligence review is expected to be completed in late March 2017 and
shareholders will be appraised of any material developments.”

The above statement was again included in the Notice of General Meeting lodged with ASX on 2 March
2017.

It is the Company’s view that the information in the Licence Announcement repeats information that
had previously been disclosed to the market, being a third party’s claim that the cancellation of a
historic licence at Manono (PE 12202) in 2016 was invalid. The Company reiterates that its due diligence
with respect to the Manono Project is continuing and shareholders will be appraised of any material
developments.



The Company also considers and has informed MMCS by its lawyers that:

- the proceedings ought to be stayed on the basis that the Supreme Court of Western Australia
(Court) is a clearly inappropriate forum for the determination of a question as to whether rights
conferred under a mineral licence in the DRC remain valid; and

- if the Court is not a clearly inappropriate forum, the rights conferred under PE 12202 are not rights
which were held by the plaintiff (MMCS) to the writ of summons, but by another entity, which is not
a party to the proceedings. In addition, the entity which has been granted the current licence at
Manono (PR 13359) is also not a party to these proceedings. As the parties whose rights are the
subject of the relief sought are not parties to the proceedings, the proceedings will not resolve any
issues, and therefore ought to be dismissed.

In the event MMCS does not discontinue the proceedings, AVZ will apply to have the proceedings
permanently stayed, alternatively to have the proceedings dismissed.

3. When did the Company first become aware of the information in the Licence Announcement (including the service of
the writ on the Company)? In answering this question, please detail the date and time that the Company first
became aware of the information in the Licence Announcement.

The writ of summons was served at the registered office of the Company at approximately 11.50am
WST on 8 March 2017.

The Company became aware of the publication of an article in the WA Business News (“Article”)
regarding this matter on or around 4.20pm WST. It is the Company’s understanding that the Article was
published at approximately 10.47am WST on 8 March 2017.

The Company sought advice regarding the writ of summons and the Article and decided to make a short
public statement. A statement was prepared and circulated and Board approval for the statement was
received during the evening of 8 March 2017. The statement was released before the opening of the
market on 9 March 2017.

4. If the answer to question 1 is “yes”, and the Company first became aware of the information
before the Licence Announcement was lodged on the Platform, did the Company make any
announcement prior to the relevant date which disclosed the information? If so, please provide
details. If not, please explain why this information was not released to the market at an earlier
time, commenting specifically on when you believe the Company was obliged to release the
information under listing rules 3.1 and 3.1A and what steps the Company took to ensure that the
information was released promptly and without delay.

Not applicable

5. Please detail the plaintiff’s claim as stated in the writ served on the Company, and which is the subject
of the Licence Announcement.

Attached is a copy of the Writ of Summons, as served, containing the details of the claim.

6. Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular, listing
rule 3.1.

The Company is in compliance with the Listing Rules of the ASX and, in particular, Listing Rule 3.1.



7. Please confirm that the Company’s responses to the questions above have been authorised and
approved in accordance with its published continuous disclosure policy or otherwise by its board
or an officer of the Company with delegated authority from the board to respond to ASX on
disclosure matters.

I confirm that the Company’s responses to the questions above have been authorised and
approved by the Board.

Yours sincerely

Gary Steinepreis
Director

Attachment: Writ of Summons
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10 March 2017 

Gary Steinepreis 
Director & Company Secretary 
AVZ Minerals Limited  
Level 1, 33 Ord Street 
WEST PERTH  WA  6005 

By email 

Dear Mr Steinepreis 

AVZ MINERALS LIMITED (“COMPANY”) – AWARE LETTER 

ASX Limited (“ASX”) refers to the following. 

1. The Company’s announcement entitled ‘Manono Project Licence’ lodged on the ASX Market 
Announcements Platform (“Platform”) at 11.46pm Perth time on Wednesday, 8 March 2017, and 
released to the market at 6.35am Perth time on Thursday, 9 March 2017 (“Licence Announcement”), 
disclosing amongst other things that the Company: 

1.1. “has been served with a writ of summons filed in the Supreme Court of Western Australia 
from MMCS Strategic 1”; and 

1.2. “had previously advised that a third party that previously held an indirect interest in a historic 
licence at Manono (PE 12202) is claiming the cancellation of that licence in 2016 by the DRC 
Mining Registry was invalid.” 

2. The article entitled ‘Private firm takes AVZ to court’, published on the Business News Western 
Australia website at 10.47am on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 (“Article”), which included the following 
statements. 

2.1. “Junior explorer AVZ Minerals has become subject to Supreme Court action after a Mauritius-
based private resources investment firm claimed ownership of a lithium deposit in the 
Democratic Republic of Congo, which AVZ said last month it would be acquiring a major stake 
in.” 

2.2. “MMCS Strategic 1 has engaged Amsterdam & Partners and Clifford Chance to file a writ in 
the Supreme Court of Western Australia seeking a declaration that it legally owns rights to a 
mining licence that covers the Manono and Kitotolo lithium deposits in the DRC.” 

2.3. “MMCS said it would seek confirmation from the Supreme Court as to the ongoing validity of 
its existing licence, and would also consider pursuing other local and international legal 
avenues to protect its rights over the project.” 
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3. The Company’s announcement entitled ‘Acquisition of 60% interest-Manono Lithium, Tin, Tantalum’ 
released to the market on Thursday, 2 February 2017 (“Acquisition Announcement”), disclosing 
amongst other things that the Company: 

3.1. has agreed to acquire, subject to certain conditions, a 60% interest in the Manono Project 
and surrounding area in the south of the Democratic Republic of Congo (“Proposed 
Acquisition”); 

3.2. the acquisition agreement is subject to certain conditions, including completion of a due 
diligence review to the satisfaction of the Company and the Company obtaining all necessary 
regulatory and shareholder approvals; and 

3.3. the consideration for the proposed acquisition (“Consideration”) includes: 

3.3.1. the payment by the Company of US$100,000 cash to La Congolaise D’exploration 
Miniere SA upon execution of the acquisition agreement; 

3.3.2. the payment by the Company of US$750,000 cash to Dathomir Mining 
Resources SARL within 30 days of execution of the acquisition agreement; 

3.3.3. the payment by the Company of US$1,900,000 cash to La Congolaise D’exploration 
Miniere SA upon satisfaction of all conditions precedent to the acquisition 
agreement; and 

3.3.4. the issue by the Company of 260,000,000 shares in the issued capital of the Company 
(“Shares”) to Dathomir Mining Resources SARL upon satisfaction of all conditions 
precedent to the acquisition agreement. 

4. The change in the price of the Company’s securities from a closing price of $0.026 on Wednesday, 
8 March 2017 to a closing price of $0.021 on Thursday, 9 March 2017. We also note elevated volumes 
of trading on Thursday, 9 March 2017, compared to the average trading volume on days when the 
Company’s securities. 

5. Listing rule 3.1, which requires a listed entity to give ASX immediately any information concerning it 
that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity’s 
securities. 

6. The Note to listing rule 3.1 which details a non-exhaustive list of examples of the type of information 
that could, depending on the circumstances, could require disclosure by an entity under listing 
rule 3.1, including “becoming a plaintiff or defendant in a material law suit”. 

7. The definition of “aware” in Chapter 19 of the listing rules, which states that: 

an entity becomes aware of information if, and as soon as, an officer of the entity (or, in the 
case of a trust, an officer of the responsible entity) has, or ought reasonably to have, come 
into possession of the information in the course of the performance of their duties as an 
officer of that entity 
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and section 4.4 in Guidance Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B “When does an 
entity become aware of information”. 

8. Listing rule 3.1A, which sets out exceptions from the requirement to make immediate disclosure, 
provided that each of the following are satisfied. 

3.1A Listing rule 3.1 does not apply to particular information while each of the following 
is satisfied in relation to the information: 

3.1A.1 One or more of the following applies: 

• It would be a breach of a law to disclose the information; 

• The information concerns an incomplete proposal or negotiation; 

• The information comprises matters of supposition or is insufficiently definite to 
warrant disclosure; 

• The information is generated for the internal management purposes of the 
entity; or 

• The information is a trade secret; and 

3.1A.2 The information is confidential and ASX has not formed the view that the information 
has ceased to be confidential; and 

3.1A.3 A reasonable person would not expect the information to be disclosed. 

9. ASX’s policy position on the concept of “confidentiality”, which is detailed in section 5.8 of Guidance 
Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B. In particular, the Guidance Note states that: 

Whether information has the quality of being confidential is a question of fact, not one of the 
intention or desire of the listed entity. Accordingly, even though an entity may consider 
information to be confidential and its disclosure to be a breach of confidence, if it is in fact 
disclosed by those who know it, then it ceases to be confidential information for the purposes 
of this rule. 

Having regard to the above, ASX asks the Company to answer separately each of the following questions and 
provide the following confirmations in a format suitable for release to the market in accordance with listing 
rule 18.7A. 

1. Does the Company consider the information in the Licence Announcement, and in particular the 
service of the writ on the Company, to be information that a reasonable person would expect to have 
a material effect on the price or value of its securities? 

2. If the answer to question 1 is “no”, please advise the basis for that view. 

3. When did the Company first become aware of the information in the Licence Announcement 
(including the service of the writ on the Company)? In answering this question, please detail the date 
and time that the Company first became aware of the information in the Licence Announcement. 
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4. If the answer to question 1 is “yes”, and the Company first became aware of the information before 
the Licence Announcement was lodged on the Platform, did the Company make any announcement 
prior to the relevant date which disclosed the information? If so, please provide details. If not, please 
explain why this information was not released to the market at an earlier time, commenting 
specifically on when you believe the Company was obliged to release the information under listing 
rules 3.1 and 3.1A and what steps the Company took to ensure that the information was released 
promptly and without delay. 

5. Please detail the plaintiff’s claim as stated in the writ served on the Company, and which is the subject 
of the Licence Announcement. 

6. Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular, listing 
rule 3.1. 

7. Please confirm that the Company’s responses to the questions above have been authorised and 
approved in accordance with its published continuous disclosure policy or otherwise by its board or 
an officer of the Company with delegated authority from the board to respond to ASX on disclosure 
matters. 

When and where to send your response 

This request is made under, and in accordance with, listing rule 18.7. Your response is required as soon as 
reasonably possible and, in any event, by not later than 4.00pm Perth time on Tuesday, 14 March 2017. If 
we do not have your response by then, ASX will have no choice but to consider suspending trading in the 
Company’s securities under listing rule 17.3. 

You should note that if the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX 
under listing rule 3.1 and it does not fall within the exceptions mentioned in listing rule 3.1A, the Company’s 
obligation is to disclose the information “immediately”. This may require the information to be disclosed 
before the deadline set out in the previous paragraph. 

ASX reserves the right to release a copy of this letter and your response on the Platform under listing 
rule 18.7A. Accordingly, your response should be in a form suitable for release to the market. 

Your response should be sent to me by e-mail at tradinghaltsperth@asx.com.au. It should not be sent 
directly to the ASX Market Announcements Office. This is to allow me to review your response to confirm 
that it is in a form appropriate for release to the market, before it is published on the Platform. 

Listing rules 3.1 and 3.1A 

In responding to this letter, you should have regard to the Company’s obligations under listing rules 3.1 
and 3.1A and also to Guidance Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 3.1 – 3.1B. 

It should be noted that the Company’s obligation to disclose information under listing rule 3.1 is not confined 
to, nor is it necessarily satisfied by, answering the questions set out in this letter. 

mailto:tradinghaltsperth@asx.com.au
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Trading halt 

If you are unable to respond to this letter by the time specified above, you should discuss with us whether it 
is appropriate to request a trading halt in the Company’s securities under listing rule 17.1. 

If you wish a trading halt, you must tell us: 

 the reasons for the trading halt; 

 how long you want the trading halt to last; 

 the event you expect to happen that will end the trading halt; 

 that you are not aware of any reason why the trading halt should not be granted; and 

 any other information necessary to inform the market about the trading halt, or that we ask for. 

We may require the request for a trading halt to be in writing. The trading halt cannot extend past the 
commencement of normal trading on the second day after the day on which it is granted. 

You can find further information about trading halts in Guidance Note 16 Trading Halts & Voluntary 
Suspensions. 

Please contact me if you have any queries about the above. 

Yours sincerely 

[sent electronically without signature] 

Ben Secrett 
Senior Adviser, ASX Listings Compliance 

 


